
































City of Maple Heights
Statement of Budget Analysis
and Cash Summary by Fund 

2018 Estimated
  Dec. 31, 2018

Jan. 1, 2018 Estimated 2018 Permanent 2018 Ending
Fund Type Cash Balance Revenues Appropriations Cash

Operating Funds:

101 - General ($1,374,287.81) $12,408,057.00 $11,616,058.00 ($582,288.81)

Special Revenue:
201 - Computer Fee 98,488.70 10,000.00 43,000.00 65,488.70
212  - S/A Street Lighting 31.90 508,900.00 484,000.00 24,931.90
215 -  Police Pension 24,032.88 74,590.00 74,500.00 24,122.88
216 - Fire Pension 31,239.49 74,590.00 74,500.00 31,329.49
219 - Water Use Charge 1,311,583.96 710,000.00 692,100.00 1,329,483.96
224 - Inmate Commissary 30,027.05 0.00 0.00 30,027.05
230 - Police Services Levy 169.01 495,558.00 495,558.00 169.01
235 - Fire Services Levy 4,100.53 498,198.00 495,000.00 7,298.53
240 - Senior Program 29,838.61 460,996.00 468,691.00 22,143.61
251 - Solid Waste Collection 518,554.71 1,839,900.00 1,743,000.00 615,454.71
252 - Ambulance Billing Service 75,632.43 710,800.00 704,000.00 82,432.43
253 - FEMA Fire Grant 0.76 0.00 0.00 0.76
254 - Recreation Donation 1,157.50 0.00 0.00 1,157.50
255 - Small Business Grant 0.00 200,000.00 200,000.00 0.00
256 - EMS Grant 1,874.30 0.00 0.00 1,874.30
270 - SCM&R 1,097,054.32 846,000.00 825,800.00 1,117,254.32
271 - State Highway 115,903.39 73,211.12 71,000.00 118,114.51
272 - Municipal Motor Vehicle License 19,822.50 0.00 0.00 19,822.50
274 - Drug Law Enforcement 120,266.89 10,608.00 19,500.00 111,374.89
289 - Housing Foreclosure 282,786.24 66,988.33 25,000.00 324,774.57
290 - Housing Revitalization 2,638.47 0.00 0.00 2,638.47
295 - SAFER Grant 34,071.96 485,211.74 485,600.00 33,683.70

Special Revenue 3,799,275.60 7,065,551.19 6,901,249.00 3,963,577.79

Debt Service:
390 - Bond Retirement 0.18 1,199,000.00 1,183,297.00 15,703.18

Capital Projects:
410 - Capital Improvement 3,044.75 0.00 0.00 3,044.75
471 - Street Improvement 31,962.80 0.00 0.00 31,962.80
480 - Home Exterior Maintenance 0.55 0.00 0.00 0.55

Capital Projects 35,008.10 0.00 0.00 35,008.10

Total Operating Funds 2,459,996.07 20,672,608.19 19,700,604.00 3,432,000.26

Enterprise:
560 - Recreation Banners 2,150.85 0.00 0.00 2,150.85

Agency Funds:
701 - D.A.R.E. Program 7,394.27 525.00 500.00 7,419.27
730 - Mayors Court 228,539.36 200,000.00 198,000.00 230,539.36
734 - Arch.-Engineer Plan 4,366.77 0.00 0.00 4,366.77
736 - Trust and Agency 502,163.28 0.00 0.00 502,163.28
741 - Enterprise Park 590.44 0.00 0.00 590.44
743 - 3% OBBS Fees 6,612.30 4,000.00 4,500.00 6,112.30

Agency Funds 749,666.42 204,525.00 203,000.00 751,191.42

Total Nonoperating Funds 751,817.27 204,525.00 203,000.00 753,342.27

Total All Funds $3,211,813.34 $20,877,133.19 $19,903,604.00 $4,185,342.53



Jan. 1 to Dec. 31 Estimated
Appropriations Receipts

3,040,200$                
‐                             

3,040,200         

62,800$                     

‐                             

62,800               

3,054,500$                

‐                             

3,054,500         

116,000$                   

657,346                    

773,346            

45,000$                     

‐                             

45,000               

425,000$                   

35,100                       

460,100            

‐$                            

98,000                       

98,000               

3,500                         

10,000                       

13,500               

257,510$                   

439,020                    

696,530            

5,500$                        

2,000                         
7,500                 

70,800$                     

650                            

71,450               

Other Expenditures

Total

Personal Services

Personal Services

Other Expenditures
Total

Public Health ‐ 2000

Personal Services

Other Expenditures

Total

Recreation ‐ 3000

Personal Services

Other Expenditures

Total

Zoning Board ‐ 4200

Building Commissioner ‐ 4000

Personal Services

Other Expenditures

Total

Service Director ‐ 5000

Personal Services

Other Expenditures

Total

Dispatch ‐ 1300

Personal Services

Auxilliary Police ‐ 1110

Personal Services

Other Expenditures

Total

Fire Department ‐ 1200

Total

Jail Administration ‐ 1350

Personal Services

Other Expenditures

Total

Other Expenditures

Total

School Guards ‐ 1310

Personal Services

Other Expenditures

Date: November 29, 2017

CITY OF MAPLE HEIGHTS
2018 ANNUAL APPROPRIATIONS

EXHIBIT A

Personal Services
Other Expenditures

Total

 

GENERAL FUND

Police Department ‐ 1100

 

Page 1 of 5



Jan. 1 to Dec. 31 Estimated
Appropriations Receipts

Date: November 29, 2017

CITY OF MAPLE HEIGHTS
2018 ANNUAL APPROPRIATIONS

EXHIBIT A

 

 

134,810$                   

15,100                       

149,910            

210,000$                   

10,200                       

220,200            

266,000$                   

8,000                         

274,000            

197,500$                   

34,000                       

231,500            

‐                             

55,000$                     

55,000               

73,000$                     

604,000                    

677,000            

2,000$                        

412,000                    

260,000                    

150,000                    

450,000                    

50,000                       

1,324,000         

7,000$                        

500                            

7,500                 

85,900$                     

28,000                       

113,900            

117,422$                   

15,000                       

132,422            

Mechanics ‐ 5200

Total

Legal ‐ 7130

Personal Services

Other Expenditures

Total

Other Expenditures

Total

Finance ‐ 7120

Personal Services

Other Expenditures

Personal Services

Other Expenditures

Total

Trans to Fund 212

Trans to Fund 252

Trans to Fund 390

Trans to Fund 255

Council ‐ 7210

Personal Services

Other Expenditures

Total

Total

Human Resources

Personal Services

Other Expenditures

Mayors Office ‐ 7110

Personal Services

Other Expenditures

Total

Civil Service ‐ 7180

Personal Services

Other Expenditures

Miscellaneous ‐ 7170

Personal Services

Lands and Buildings ‐ 7160

Personal Services

Other Expenditures

Total

Elections ‐ 7140

Personal Services

Other Expenditures

Total

Total
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Jan. 1 to Dec. 31 Estimated
Appropriations Receipts

Date: November 29, 2017

CITY OF MAPLE HEIGHTS
2018 ANNUAL APPROPRIATIONS

EXHIBIT A

 

 

64,000$                     

1,000                         

65,000               

40,200$                     

2,500                         

42,700               

11,616,058                11,616,058        12,373,139.00       757,081.00   

33,000$                     

10,000                       

43,000                10,000.00              

‐                             

484,000$                   

484,000             448,900.00            

74,500$                     

‐                             

74,500                74,590.00              

74,500$                     

‐                             

74,500                74,590.00              

307,100$                   

385,000                    

692,100             710,000.00            

495,558$                   

‐                             

495,558             495,558.00            

495,000$                   

‐                             

495,000             498,198.00            

Senior Services ‐ 3500

16,298$                     

12,280                       

28,578               

Total

Other Expenditures

Total

Personal Services

Other Expenditures

FIRE SERVICE LEVY FUND ‐ 235

SENIOR CTR LEVY FUND ‐ 240

Personal Services

Other Expenditures

Total

Other Expenditures

Total

Personal Services

POLICE SERV LEVY FUND ‐ 230

Personal Services

Other Expenditures

Total

FIRE PENSION FUND ‐ 216

WATER/SEWER MAINT FUND ‐ 219

Other Expenditures

Total

POLICE PENSION FUND ‐ 215

Personal Services

Other Expenditures

Personal Services

Other Expenditures

STREET LIGHTING FUND ‐ 212

Personal Services

GENERAL FUND TOTAL

Other Expenditures

Total

Personal Services

Other Expenditures

Total

Mayors Court

Personal Services

Clerk of Council ‐ 7220

COMPUTER FEE FUND ‐ 201

Total

Total

Personal Services
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Jan. 1 to Dec. 31 Estimated
Appropriations Receipts

Date: November 29, 2017

CITY OF MAPLE HEIGHTS
2018 ANNUAL APPROPRIATIONS

EXHIBIT A

 

 

Nutrition Services ‐ 3510

119,320$                   

300                            

119,620            

Senior Transportation ‐ 3520

188,925$                   

42,600                       

231,525            

Home Deliverd Meals ‐ 3520

88,968$                     

‐                             

88,968               

468,691$                    468,691$            460,996.00            

178,000                    

1,565,000$                

1,743,000          1,839,900.00         

81,000$                     

262,000                    

343,000            

81,000$                     

280,000                    

361,000            

704,000$                    704,000$            710,800.00            

‐$                            

‐                             

‐                     

SMALL BUSINESS GRANT ‐ 255

COUNTY SBA GRANT 150,000                    

TRANSFER IN FROM 100 ‐ SBA MATCH 50,000                       

200,000             200,000.00            

420,000$                   

405,800                    

825,800             846,000.00            

Other Expenditures

Total

AMBULANCE BILLING FUND TOTAL

Other Expenditures

Total

Other Expenditures

Total

FEMA FIRE GRANT FUND ‐ 253

Personal Services

STREET CON MNT & REP FUND ‐ 270

Personal Services

Total

Personal Services

Other Expenditures

Total

Personal Services

Other Expenditures

Total

SENIOR SERV LEVY FUND TOTAL

AMBULANCE BILLING SERV FUND ‐252

Personal Services

Other Expenditures

Total

Police Dept. ‐1100

Fire Dept. ‐ 1200

Personal Services

SOLID WASTE COLLECTION FUND ‐ 251

Personal Services

Other Expenditures

Total

Personal Services

Other Expenditures
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Jan. 1 to Dec. 31 Estimated
Appropriations Receipts

Date: November 29, 2017

CITY OF MAPLE HEIGHTS
2018 ANNUAL APPROPRIATIONS

EXHIBIT A

 

 

21,000$                     

50,000                       

71,000                73,211.12              

7,000$                        

12,500                       

19,500                10,608.00              

15,000$                     

10,000                       

25,000                66,988.33              

485,600$                   

‐                             

485,600             485,211.74            

‐$                            

1,183,297                 

1,183,297          1,199,000.00         

‐$                            

‐                             

‐                     

500$                           

‐                             

500                     525.00                    

‐$                            

198,000                    

198,000             200,000.00            

‐$                            

‐                             

‐                      4,000.00                

‐$                            

4,500                         

4,500                  4,600.00                

19,903,604                19,903,604        20,786,815.19       883,211.19   

Personal Services

Other Expenditures

Total

TRUST & AGENCY ESCROW FUND ‐ 736

Personal Services

Other Expenditures

Total

OHIO BD BLDG STD FUND ‐ 743

Total

MAYORS COURT FUND ‐ 730

Personal Services

Other Expenditures

Total

Other Expenditures

Total

D.A.R.E. PROGRAM FUND ‐ 701

Personal Services

Other Expenditures

Other Expenditures

Total

SAFER GRANT FUND ‐ 295

Personal Services

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND ‐ 410

Personal Services

Total

Personal Services

Other Expenditures

Total

BOND RETIREMENT FUND ‐ 390

Other Expenditures

Other Expenditures

Total

HOUSING FORECLOSURE FUND ‐ 289

Personal Services

STATE HIGHWAY FUND ‐ 271

Personal Services

Other Expenditures

Total

DRUG LAW ENFORCEMENT FUND ‐ 274

Personal Services

GRAND TOTAL
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City of Maple Heights
Statement of Budget Analysis
and Cash Summary by Fund 

2017 Estimated
12.12.17 12.12.17 Dec. 31, 2017

Jan. 1, 2017 Estimated 2017 Permanent 2017 Ending
Fund Type Cash Balance Revenues Appropriations Cash

Operating Funds:

101 - General ($1,765,569.15) $11,557,425.54 $11,166,144.20 ($1,374,287.81)

Special Revenue:
201 - Computer Fee 146,743.79 8,374.91 56,630.00 98,488.70
212  - S/A Street Lighting 8,279.37 488,752.53 497,000.00 31.90
215 -  Police Pension 18,243.11 74,789.77 69,000.00 24,032.88
216 - Fire Pension 25,449.64 74,789.85 69,000.00 31,239.49
219 - Water Use Charge 893,085.24 1,582,833.85 1,164,335.13 1,311,583.96
224 - Inmate Commissary 30,027.05 0.00 0.00 30,027.05
230 - Police Services Levy 15,465.97 498,605.04 513,902.00 169.01
235 - Fire Services Levy 77.49 498,605.04 494,582.00 4,100.53
240 - Senior Program 60,440.87 429,701.74 460,304.00 29,838.61
251 - Solid Waste Collection 266,234.81 1,839,744.90 1,587,425.00 518,554.71
252 - Ambulance Billing Service 62,858.65 674,736.78 661,963.00 75,632.43
253 - FEMA Fire Grant (3,048.04) 7,965.00 4,916.20 0.76
254 - Recreation Donation 1,157.50 0.00 0.00 1,157.50
256 - EMS Grant 0.00 1,874.30 0.00 1,874.30
270 - SCM&R 762,614.22 1,011,281.10 676,841.00 1,097,054.32
271 - State Highway 123,013.84 72,889.55 80,000.00 115,903.39
272 - Municipal Motor Vehicle License 19,822.50 0.00 0.00 19,822.50
274 - Drug Law Enforcement 129,363.89 11,208.00 20,305.00 120,266.89
280 - Economic Development Fund 0.00 40,000.00 40,000.00 0.00
289 - Housing Foreclosure 248,250.33 64,535.91 30,000.00 282,786.24
290 - Housing Revitalization 2,638.47 0.00 0.00 2,638.47
295 - SAFER Grant 368.22 518,513.74 484,810.00 34,071.96

Special Revenue 2,811,086.92 7,899,202.01 6,911,013.33 3,799,275.60

Debt Service:
390 - Bond Retirement (5,138.04) 1,219,145.22 1,214,007.00 0.18

Capital Projects:
410 - Capital Improvement 23,044.75 43,750.00 63,750.00 3,044.75
471 - Street Improvement 31,962.80 0.00 0.00 31,962.80
480 - Home Exterior Maintenance 0.55 0.00 0.00 0.55

Capital Projects 55,008.10 43,750.00 63,750.00 35,008.10

Total Operating Funds 1,095,387.83 20,719,522.77 19,354,914.53 2,459,996.07

Enterprise:
560 - Recreation Banners 2,150.85 0.00 0.00 2,150.85

Agency Funds:
701 - D.A.R.E. Program 8,433.27 575.00 1,614.00 7,394.27
730 - Mayors Court 146,212.36 182,327.00 100,000.00 228,539.36
734 - Arch.-Engineer Plan 4,366.77 0.00 0.00 4,366.77
736 - Trust and Agency 526,988.28 175.00 25,000.00 502,163.28
741 - Enterprise Park 590.44 0.00 0.00 590.44
743 - 3% OBBS Fees 7,341.30 4,471.00 5,200.00 6,612.30

Agency Funds 693,932.42 187,548.00 131,814.00 749,666.42

Total Nonoperating Funds 696,083.27 187,548.00 131,814.00 751,817.27

Total All Funds $1,791,471.10 $20,907,070.77 $19,486,728.53 $3,211,813.34



Jan. 1 to Dec. 31
Appropriations

2,648,883.00            
‐                             

2,648,883.00    

61,594.00                 

‐                             

61,594.00          

2,915,831.00            

‐                             

2,915,831.00    

162,876.00               

596,047.00               

758,923.00       

50,922.00                 

‐                             

50,922.00          

469,752.00               

35,100.00                 

504,852.00       

‐                             

90,701.00                 

90,701.00          

2,319.00                   

7,725.00                   

10,044.00          

Public Health ‐ 2000

Personal Services

Other Expenditures

Total

Recreation ‐ 3000

Personal Services

Other Expenditures

Total

Personal Services

Other Expenditures

Total

Dispatch ‐ 1300

Personal Services

Auxilliary Police ‐ 1110

Personal Services

Other Expenditures

Total

Fire Department ‐ 1200

Total

Jail Administration ‐ 1350

Personal Services

Other Expenditures

Total

Other Expenditures

Total

School Guards ‐ 1310

Personal Services

Other Expenditures

Date: November 14, 2017

CITY OF MAPLE HEIGHTS
2017 ANNUAL APPROPRIATIONS

EXHIBIT A

Personal Services
Other Expenditures

Total

 

GENERAL FUND

Police Department ‐ 1100
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Jan. 1 to Dec. 31
Appropriations

Date: November 14, 2017

CITY OF MAPLE HEIGHTS
2017 ANNUAL APPROPRIATIONS

EXHIBIT A

 

 

165,886.00               

442,020.00               

607,906.00       

7,058.00                   

2,500.00                   
9,558.00            

59,908.00                 

580.00                       

60,488.00          

86,178.00                 

13,700.00                 

99,878.00          

200,850.00               

9,450.00                   

210,300.00       

265,892.00               

5,550.00                   

271,442.00       

173,704.00               

33,800.00                 

207,504.00       

‐                             

3,359.20                   

3,359.20            

77,110.00                 

828,200.00               

905,310.00       

Other Expenditures

Total

Mechanics ‐ 5200

Personal Services

Total

Legal ‐ 7130

Personal Services

Other Expenditures

Total

Other Expenditures

Total

Finance ‐ 7120

Personal Services

Other Expenditures

Personal Services

Other Expenditures

Total

Personal Services

Other Expenditures
Total

Zoning Board ‐ 4200

Building Commissioner ‐ 4000

Personal Services

Other Expenditures

Total

Mayors Office ‐ 7110

Personal Services

Service Director ‐ 5000

Lands and Buildings ‐ 7160

Personal Services

Other Expenditures

Total

Elections ‐ 7140

Personal Services

Other Expenditures

Total
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Jan. 1 to Dec. 31
Appropriations

Date: November 14, 2017

CITY OF MAPLE HEIGHTS
2017 ANNUAL APPROPRIATIONS

EXHIBIT A

 

 

45,000.00                 

472,100.00               

239,500.00               

150,000.00               

482,527.00               

11.00                         

1,389,138.00    

6,577.00                   

150.00                       

6,727.00            

87,087.00                 

24,840.00                 

111,927.00       

117,422.00               

13,900.00                 

131,322.00       

62,155.00                 

430.00                       

62,585.00          

45,120.00                 

1,830.00                   

46,950.00          

11,166,144.20          11,166,144.20 

Trans to Fund 212

Trans to Fund 252

Trans to Fund 390

Trans to Fund 253

GENERAL FUND TOTAL

Other Expenditures

Total

Personal Services

Other Expenditures

Total

Mayors Court

Personal Services

Council ‐ 7210

Personal Services

Other Expenditures

Total

Clerk of Council ‐ 7220

Total

Human Resources

Personal Services

Other Expenditures

Other Expenditures

Total

Civil Service ‐ 7180

Personal Services

Other Expenditures

Miscellaneous ‐ 7170

Personal Services

Total

Page 3 of 7



Jan. 1 to Dec. 31
Appropriations

Date: November 14, 2017

CITY OF MAPLE HEIGHTS
2017 ANNUAL APPROPRIATIONS

EXHIBIT A

 

 

41,500.00                 

15,130.00                 

56,630.00          

‐                             

497,000.00               

497,000.00       

69,000.00                 

‐                             

69,000.00          

69,000.00                 

‐                             

69,000.00          

486,335.13               

678,000.00               

1,164,335.13    

513,902.00               

‐                             

513,902.00       

494,582.00               

‐                             

494,582.00       

Senior Services ‐ 3500

16,298.00                 

12,280.00                 

28,578.00          

SENIOR CTR LEVY FUND ‐ 240

Personal Services

Other Expenditures

Total

Total

Other Expenditures

Total

Personal Services

Other Expenditures

FIRE SERVICE LEVY FUND ‐ 235

Other Expenditures

Total

Personal Services

POLICE SERV LEVY FUND ‐ 230

Personal Services

Other Expenditures

Total

FIRE PENSION FUND ‐ 216

WATER/SEWER MAINT FUND ‐ 219

Other Expenditures

Total

POLICE PENSION FUND ‐ 215

Personal Services

Other Expenditures

Personal Services

Other Expenditures

STREET LIGHTING FUND ‐ 212

Personal Services

COMPUTER FEE FUND ‐ 201

Total

Total

Personal Services
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Jan. 1 to Dec. 31
Appropriations

Date: November 14, 2017

CITY OF MAPLE HEIGHTS
2017 ANNUAL APPROPRIATIONS

EXHIBIT A

 

 

Nutrition Services ‐ 3510

118,480.00               

300.00                       

118,780.00       

Senior Transportation ‐ 3520

177,178.00               

46,800.00                 

223,978.00       

Home Deliverd Meals ‐ 3520

88,968.00                 

‐                             

88,968.00          

460,304.00                460,304.00       

131,615.00               

1,455,810.00            

1,587,425.00    

77,817.00                 

233,350.00               

311,167.00       

77,796.00                 

273,000.00               

350,796.00       

661,963.00                661,963.00       

‐                             

4,916.20                   

4,916.20            

AMBULANCE BILLING SERV FUND ‐252

Personal Services

Other Expenditures

Other Expenditures

Total

AMBULANCE BILLING FUND TOTAL

Other Expenditures

Total

FEMA FIRE GRANT FUND ‐ 253

Personal Services

Personal Services

SOLID WASTE COLLECTION FUND ‐ 251

Personal Services

Other Expenditures

Total

Personal Services

Other Expenditures

Total

Personal Services

Other Expenditures

Total

Personal Services

Other Expenditures

Total

SENIOR SERV LEVY FUND TOTAL

Total

Police Dept. ‐1100

Fire Dept. ‐ 1200
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Jan. 1 to Dec. 31
Appropriations

Date: November 14, 2017

CITY OF MAPLE HEIGHTS
2017 ANNUAL APPROPRIATIONS

EXHIBIT A

 

 

‐                             

‐                             

‐                      

393,914.00               

282,927.00               

676,841.00       

30,000.00                 

50,000.00                 

80,000.00          

13,305.00                 

7,000.00                   

20,305.00          

40,000.00                 

40,000.00          

15,000.00                 

15,000.00                 

30,000.00          

484,810.00               

‐                             

484,810.00       

‐                             

1,214,007.00            

1,214,007.00    

Total

Personal Services

Other Expenditures

Total

Other Expenditures

Total

SAFER GRANT FUND ‐ 295

Personal Services

Total

Personal Services

Other Expenditures

Total

BOND RETIREMENT FUND ‐ 390

Other Expenditures

HOUSING FORECLOSURE FUND ‐ 289

Personal Services

STATE HIGHWAY FUND ‐ 271

Personal Services

Other Expenditures

Total

DRUG LAW ENFORCEMENT FUND ‐ 274

Other Expenditures

Total

EMS GRANT FUND ‐ 256

Personal Services

Other Expenditures

STREET CON MNT & REP FUND ‐ 270

Personal Services

Total

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND ‐ 280

Other Expenditures
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